

In The  
**SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA**

---

Record No. 160784

---

**William J. Howell, et al.,**  
**Petitioners,**

**v.**

**Terrence R. McAuliffe, in his official capacity as**  
**Governor of Virginia, et al.,**  
**Respondents.**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* DAVID GREEN AND BRIDGING THE GAP IN  
VIRGINIA, INC. IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS AND IN OPPOSITION  
TO PETITION FOR WRITS OF MANDAMUS AND PROHIBITION**

---

Rodney F. Page (VSB No. 12402)  
Bryan Cave LLP  
1155 F Street, NW, Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20004  
Tel: (202) 505 -6002  
Fax: (202) 220-7302  
[rfdpage@bryancave.com](mailto:rfdpage@bryancave.com)

\*Kristen Clarke  
\*Ezra D. Rosenberg  
Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights  
under Law  
1401 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Tel: (202) 662-8345  
[erosenberg@lawyerscommittee.org](mailto:erosenberg@lawyerscommittee.org)  
*\*Motion for pro hac vice pending*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
Introduction .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	4
A.    PROCEEDINGS .....	4
B.    THE EXECUTIVE ORDER .....	4
Summary of the Argument .....	9
Argument .....	10
I.    VIRGINIA’S FELONY DISENFRANCHISEMENT PROVISION DISCRIMINATES AGAINST AFRICAN AMERICANS.. .....	10
A.    In 1830, felony disenfranchisement first entered the Virginia Constitution in an environment of fear that free African Americans would gain the right to vote and with the belief that few white Virginians would be affected by the provision.....	11
B.    Virginia lawmakers expanded the felony disenfranchisement provision after African Americans gained the right to vote with the explicit aim of suppressing African American voting power. ....	13
C.    The Constitution of 1902 was characterized by racially discriminatory efforts to further deny African Americans access to the franchise, including expansion of the felony disenfranchisement provision. . .	14
II.   OVERTURNING THE RESTORATION OF RIGHTS ORDER WOULD PERPETUATE DISCRIMINATION AGAINST AFRICAN AMERICANS. ....	17

A.	The felony disenfranchisement provision disproportionately affects African Americans in Virginia. ....	18
B.	African Americans in Virginia are more likely to enter the criminal justice system than their white counterparts. ....	19
C.	Socio-economic disparities faced by African Americans further exacerbate the impact of the state’s felony disenfranchisement provision. ....	22
D.	Felony convictions in Virginia impose a lifetime voting ban for many low-level offenses. ....	24
E.	Restoration of voting rights has beneficial, collateral effects consistent with Virginia’s constitutional guarantees. ....	25
III.	THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF ARTICLE V OF THE VIRGINIA CONSTITUTION PLACES NO CONSTRAINTS ON THE POWER OF THE GOVERNOR TO “REMOVE POLITICAL DISABILITIES” .....	27
IV.	THE EXECUTIVE ORDER WAS A PROPER EXERCISE OF AUTHORITY UNDER ARTICLE V AND CONSISTENT WITH ARTICLE II ESTABLISHING QUALIFICATIONS FOR INDIVIDUAL VOTERS.....	30
V.	THE EXECUTIVE ORDER IS CONSISTENT WITH AND A LOGICAL EXTENSION OF THE ORDERS AND ACTIONS OF PREVIOUS GOVERNORS ADDRESSING THE ISSUE OF RE-ENTRY AND RE-ENFRANCHISEMENT. ....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Gallagher v. Commonwealth</i> , 284 Va. 444, 732 S.E.2d 22, (2012) .....	31
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1996) .....	16
<i>Harrison v. Day</i> , 200 Va. 439 106 S.E.2d 636 (1959) .....	27
<i>Lipscomb v. Nuckols</i> , 161 Va. 936 172 S.E. 886 (1934) .....	28
<i>Quesinberry v. Hull</i> , 159 Va. 270 165 S.E. 382 (1932) .....	28
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> ,, 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013) .....	16
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 284 Va. 444, 732 S.E.2d 22, (2012) .....	28
<i>Virginia v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 901 (1975) .....	16

### Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1973c(b)-(d) .....	16
--------------------------------	----

### Constitution

Va. Const. art. I, § 11 .....	10, 25
-------------------------------	--------

## Other Authorities

Jean Chung, <i>Felony Disenfranchisement: A Primer</i> , The Sentencing Project (May 2016),.....	19, 25
David Colarusso, “Uncovering Big Bias with Big Data” (May 31, 2016),...	23
<i>Crime in Virginia 2014</i> , Virginia Department of State Police, 73 (2015), ..	20
<i>Cuccinelli creates committee to advise on restoration of rights process</i> , Augusta Free Press (Mar. 12, 2013) .....	24
Matt Ford, <i>The Racist Roots of Virginia’s Felon Disenfranchisement</i> . (Apr 27, 2016).....	15, 21, 22
Helen Gibson, <i>Felons and the Right to Vote in Virginia: a Historical Overview</i> , The Virginia Newsletter, Jan. 2015 .....	<i>passim</i>
Guy Padraic Hamilton-Smith and Matt Vogel, <i>The Violence of Voicelessness: The Impact of Felony Disenfranchisement on Recidivism</i> , Berkeley La Raza L. Journal (2012) .....	25, 26
Ryan S. King, <i>Disparity by Geography: The War on Drugs in America’s Cities</i> , at 11, The Sentencing Project (May 2008) .....	20
Marc Mauer & Ryan S. King, <i>Schools and Prisons: Fifty Years After Brown v Board of Education</i> , 3, The Sentencing Project (2004) .....	20
Gov. McAuliffe, <i>Analysis: Virginians Whose Voting Rights Have Been Restored Overwhelmingly Nonviolent, Completed Sentences More Than A Decade Ago</i> , May 11, 2016 .....	19
Gov. Terry McAuliffe, Executive Order Number Thirteen (Apr. 21, 2014)...	8
<i>Governor McAuliffe Announces Changes to Virginia’s Restoration of Rights Policy</i> , Office of Gov. McAuliffe .....	7
<i>Governor McAuliffe Announces New Reforms to Restoration of Rights Process</i> Office of Gov. McAuliffe.....	8, 9
<i>Governor McAuliffe Announces The Restoration Of Civil And Voting Rights To Over 5,100 Virginians</i> Office of Gov. McAuliffe .....	8

Governor McAuliffe Restores Voting and Civil Rights to Over 200,000 Virginians .....	18
<i>Governor McDonnell Announces Automatic Restoration of Voting and Civil Rights on Individualized Basis for Non-Violent Felons</i> , Office of Gov. McDonnell.....	5, 6
Letter from Gov. Robert McDonnell to Secretary of the Commonwealth Kelly (May 29, 2013) .....	5
Olympia Meola, <i>McDonnell to speed rights process for nonviolent felons</i> , Richmond Times-Dispatch (May 29, 2013) .....	7
Dawnthea Price, <i>Felons slow to seek restoration of rights</i> , The Free Lance-Star (Fredericksburg, VA) (Sept. 18, 2013) .....	6
Proceedings and Debates of the Virginia State Convention, of 1829-1830, to which are Subjoined, the New Constitution of Virginia, and the Votes of the People, 87 (Richmond: Printed by Samuel Sheperd & Co. for Ritchie & Cook, 1830) .....	11
Restoration of Rights: Application for More Serious Offenses (as of Dec. 15, 2014).....	8
Secretary of the Commonwealth, <i>Restoration of Voting Rights FAQs - Updated July 15, 2013 at 2</i> .....	6
Sheryl Gay Stolberg, <i>Virginia at Center of Racially Charged Fight Over the Right of Felons to Vote</i> , N.Y. Times, June 5, 2016.....	26
<i>Summary of the Governor’s Restoration of Rights Order Dated April 22, 2016</i> , 1, Office of the Governor .....	16, 17
Christopher Uggen, Sarah Shannon, and Jeff Manza <i>State-Level Estimates of Felon Disenfranchisement in the United States, 2010</i> , 17, The Sentencing Project (July 2012) .....	18, 19
<i>Virginia’s Justice System: Expensive, Ineffective and Unfair</i> , Justice Policy Institute, 11-12 (Nov. 2013).....	20, 24
<i>Voting Determination Letters for Virginia</i> , U.S. Department of Justice .....	23
